to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized.  New estimates and judgmental thresholds have also been
introduced.

Revenue on the sale of goods and services is recorded at the time the sale is made or service is rendered to the customer.  Sales are
presented net of tax, returns and discounts and are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the
customer for the products sold or services supplied.  Service charges on customer accounts receivable are accrued each month on
balances outstanding at each account's billing date.

The Company adopted the standard retrospectively with the restatement of comparative periods.  As a result of these changes certain
commissions and service fees previously included in selling, operating and administrative expenses are now presented in sales and
cost of sales.  These changes had no impact on earnings from operations, EBITDA2, net earnings or retained earnings previously
reported.  The impact of this change on the comparative period is as follows:

Three Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Previously Reported)
IFRS 15

Amendment

Three Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Revised)

Nine Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Previously Reported)
IFRS 15

Amendment

Nine Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Revised)

SALES $ 479,292 $ 7,665 $ 486,957 $ 1,463,987 $ 23,943 $ 1,487,930

Cost of sales (333,089) 1,174 (331,915) (1,025,952) 5,842 (1,020,110)

Gross profit 146,203 8,839 155,042 438,035 29,785 467,820

Selling, operating and administrative
expenses (114,379) (8,839) (123,218) (356,279) (29,785) (386,064)

Earnings from operations $ 31,824 $ — $ 31,824 $ 81,756 $ — $ 81,756

The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have any impact on the consolidated balance sheets, statements of comprehensive income, statements
of changes in shareholders' equity or statements of cash flows.

Share-based  payments  The amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based payments are in relation to the classification and measurement of
share-based payment transactions; specifically, accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement
of cash-settled share-based transactions.  The adoption of these amendments did not result in any measurement adjustments to the

[…]

used to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized.  New estimates and judgmental thresholds have also been
introduced.

Revenue on the sale of goods and services is recorded at the time the sale is made or service is rendered to the customer.  Sales are
presented net of tax, returns and discounts and are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the
customer for the products sold or services supplied.  Service charges on customer accounts receivable are accrued each month on
balances outstanding at each account's billing date.

The Company adopted the standard retrospectively with the restatement of comparative periods.  As a result of these changes certain
commissions and service fees previously included in selling, operating and administrative expenses are now presented in sales and
cost of sales.  These changes had no impact on earnings from operations, net earnings or retained earnings previously reported.  The
impact of this change on the comparative period is as follows:

Three Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Previously Reported)
IFRS 15

Amendment

Three Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Revised)

Nine Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Previously Reported)
IFRS 15

Amendment

Nine Months Ended
October 31, 2017

(Revised)

SALES $ 479,292 $ 7,665 $ 486,957 $ 1,463,987 $ 23,943 $ 1,487,930

Cost of sales (333,089) 1,174 (331,915) (1,025,952) 5,842 (1,020,110)

Gross profit 146,203 8,839 155,042 438,035 29,785 467,820

Selling, operating and administrative
expenses (114,379) (8,839) (123,218) (356,279) (29,785) (386,064)

Earnings from operations $ 31,824 $ — $ 31,824 $ 81,756 $ — $ 81,756

The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have any impact on the consolidated balance sheets, statements of comprehensive income,
statements of changes in shareholders' equity or statements of cash flows.

Share-based  payments  The amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based payments are in relation to the classification and measurement of
share-based payment transactions, specifically, accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement
of cash-settled share-based transactions.  The adoption of these amendments did not result in any measurement adjustments to